

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 92,913

INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE

————— ◆ —————
RE: STEVEN P. SHEA

REPLY BRIEF
OF
STEVEN P. SHEA

ON REVIEW OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
OF THE JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Paul R. Lipton, Esq.
Benjamin L. Reiss, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0723

Counsel for Steven P. Shea

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS	<u>iii</u>
IDENTIFICATION OF REFERENCES USED IN THIS BRIEF	<u>v</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	<u>vi</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	<u>1</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<u>1</u>
ARGUMENT	<u>2</u>
I. Circuit Judge Steven Shea as a jurist.	<u>4</u>
II. Evaluation of the charges of judicial misconduct.	<u>5</u>
A. Orders entered in judicial proceedings.	<u>5</u>
1. Charge 2: Show cause order to Ms. Baptiste.	<u>5</u>
2. Charge 3: Show cause order to Barbara Martin.	<u>6</u>
3. Charges 15 and 16: <i>Overton</i> case orders.	<u>8</u>
4. Charge 31: Breach of confidence in an order in <i>Overton</i>	<u>10</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
5. Charge 20: Mr. Brown’s contempt order.	<u>12</u>
B. Communications with judicial colleagues.	<u>13</u>
1. Charge 8: Post-election comments to Judge Ptomey.	<u>13</u>
2. Charge 23: Comments in a court conference.	<u>14</u>
C. Actions taken to improve the administration of justice.	<u>15</u>
1. Charge 6: Domestic Abuse Shelter certifications.	<u>15</u>
2. Charge 9: Interview concerning Sheriff Barney’s impropriety.	<u>17</u>
3. Charges 12 and 18: Statements to bailiff supervisor Wilkinson.	<u>18</u>
4. Charge 22: Directive suspending all civil court reporting.	<u>18</u>
5. Charge 36: Supervision of the clerk of the court.	<u>19</u>
6. Charge 17: ASA McClure and <i>ex parte</i> communications.	<u>19</u>
7. Charges 32 and 33: Communications with ASA Garcia.	<u>20</u>
D. Eviction of Judge Shea’s two mobile homes (FC&R 9-19).	<u>20</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. Removal from office is not warranted.	<u>23</u>
IV. The Panel chairman should have been disqualified.	<u>25</u>
CONCLUSION	<u>26</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<u>27</u>

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Cerf v. State</i> 458 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1984)	9
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Clayton</i> 504 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1987)	24
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Carr</i> 593 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1992)	24
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Colby</i> 629 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1993)	23
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Davey</i> 645 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1994)	2, 23
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Fleet</i> 610 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1992)	23
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Ford-Kaus</i> 730 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	2
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Glickstein</i> 620 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1993)	23
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Gridley</i> 417 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1982)	24
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Muszynski</i> 471 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1985)	24
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Norris</i> 581 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1991)	24
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Perry</i> 641 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1994)	23
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Wright</i> 694 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1997)	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Zack</i> 570 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1990)	24
<i>Landry v. State</i> 666 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1995)	9
<i>Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach</i> 426 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	8
<i>Pistorino v. Ferguson</i> 386 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	26

Rules

Fla. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3E(1)(a)	26
